

No. 14-9496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIJAH MANUEL,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANNA BENVENUTTI HOFFMANN

Counsel of Record

ALEXANDRA LAMPERT

NEUFELD SCHECK & BRUSTIN, LLP

99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor

New York, New York 10013

anna@nsbcivilrights.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

265733



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Section 1983 provides a critical safeguard against official abuse, by deterring civil rights violations and, when that deterrence fails, compensating victims	2
II. State laws and practices limit or eliminate malicious prosecution remedies.....	6
A. In many states, sovereign immunity precludes or limits state law remedies for malicious prosecution	10
B. State law notice of claim requirements prevent many meritorious suits.....	13
C. Many states cap damages far below actual damages that may be caused by malicious prosecution	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. State claims do not permit attorney fee awards	19
E. State judgments may prove difficult to collect	21
F. State courts may be less hospitable to malicious prosecution plaintiffs	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Asgari v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 937 P.2d 273 (Cal. 1997).....	11
<i>Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	23
<i>Bowman v. City of New Orleans</i> , 914 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	16
<i>Chidel v. Hubbard</i> , 840 A.2d 689 (D.C. 2004).....	14
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	3, 4, 19
<i>Dall v. Caron</i> , 628 A.2d 117 (Me. 1993).....	11
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Dunmore</i> , 662 A.2d 1356 (D.C. 1995).....	14
<i>Easter House v. Felder</i> , 910 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1990).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	24
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	3
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826, 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011)	3, 20
<i>Gedrich v. Fairfax Cty. Dep't of Family Servs.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D. Va. 2003)	12
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	3
<i>Hall v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 468 A.2d 970 (D.C. 1983)	12
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	7, 10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	10
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	10
<i>McKenna v. Julian</i> , 763 N.W.2d 384 (Neb. 2009)	11
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	5, 23, 24, 25
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	2, 5, 23
<i>Newman Marchive P’ship, Inc. v. City of Shreveport</i> , 979 So. 2d 1262 (La. 2008).....	21
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	20
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	2, 4
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	5
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	16
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 419 Fed. App'x 615 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	3
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	4, 16
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ALA. CODE § 11-47-23.....	13
ALA. CODE § 11-93-2.....	17
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 09.17.010	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 12-821.01(A)	13
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 821.6	11
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 911.2(a)	13
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 24-10-109(1).....	13
D.C. CODE § 12-309(a)	13
GA. CODE ANN. § 36-33-5(a)	13
IDAHO CODE ANN. § § 6-905-906	13
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-13-3-3(6)	11
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-13-3-4	17
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-13-3-6(a)	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 75-6105	17
La. Const. art. XII, § 10(C)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
LA. REV. STAT. § 13:5106	17
LA. REV. STAT. § 13:5109(B)(2)	21
MD. CODE ANN. CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 5-303	17
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 14, § 8105.	17
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 14, § 8107(1).	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 600.6431(3)	13
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 466.05(1)	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-46-15	17
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 32-12.2-02.	18
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 59:8-8	13, 14
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 41-4-16.	14
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 41-4-16(A)–(B)	13
N.Y. GEN. MUN. LAW § 50-e.	14
N.Y. GEN. MUN. LAW § 50-e(1)(a)	13
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41.035	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 30.275(2)	13
42 PA. CONST. STAT. ANN. § 5522(a).	13
R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 9-31-3	18
S.C. CODE ANN. § 15-78-120	18
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 101.101(a)	13
VA. CODE § 8.01–195.3(6)	12
VA. CODE ANN. § 15.2-209(A)	13
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 893.80(1d)(a)	13
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 893.80(3).	17
Jeff Adelson, <i>Judge Hints at Possible Contempt Judgment if New Orleans Doesn't Make Overdue Payments to Firefighters Pension Fund</i> , NEW ORLEANS ADVOCATE, Oct. 6, 2015	22
KATE BERRY, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE, HOW JUDICIAL ELECTIONS IMPACT CRIMINAL CASES (2015)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>The Future of State and Federal Civil Rights Prosecutions: The Lessons of the Rodney King Trial</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 509 (1994)	24
Lee Hargrave, “Statutory” and “Hortatory” Provisions of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, 43 LA. L. REV. 647 (1983)	21
<i>Noneconomic Damages Reform</i> , AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION (May 5, 2016 1:21 PM)	18
Robert McClendon, <i>Man Who Lost Leg After Being Struck by NOPD Cruiser Among Hundreds Awaiting Payment</i> , TIMES PICAYUNE, Dec. 3, 2014	22
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON POLICE DEPARTMENT 3 (Mar. 4, 2015)	25
